

To Be Argued By:
Jeremy B. Honig
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2020-00161

New York County Clerk's Index No. 156196/18
Appellate Division, First Department Case No. 2019-3801

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



In the Matter of the Application of

WEST 58TH STREET COALITION, INC, 152 W. 58TH OWNERS CORP,
SUZANNE SILVERSTEIN, CARROLL THOMPSON, XIANGHONG DI (STELLA) LEE,
DORU ILIESIU and ELIZABETH ILIESIU,

Respondents-Appellants,

against

For Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; BILL DE BLASIO,
Mayor of the City of New York,

Appellants-Respondents,

(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

SUPPLEMENT TO REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Erez Glambosky
Cheryl F. Korman
Jeremy B. Honig
Henry M. Mascia

RIVKIN RADLER LLP
Attorneys for Respondents-Appellants
477 Madison Avenue, Suite 410
New York, New York 10022
212-455-9555
henry.mascia@rivkin.com
jeremy.honig@rivkin.com

Date Completed: April 12, 2021

SCOTT M. STRINGER, in his official capacity as Comptroller of the City of New York, THE CITY OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESS SERVICES (“DHS”), THE NEW YORK CITY HUMAN RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION (“HRA”), THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS (“DOB”), STEVEN BANKS, in his official capacity as Commissioner of DHS and Commissioner of HRA, JACQUELINE BRAY, in her official capacity as Deputy Commissioner of HRA, NEW HAMPTON, LLC, JOHN PAPPAS, PAUL PAPPAS, B GENCO CONTRACTING CORP., TMS PLUMBING & HEATING CORPORATION and BASS ELECTRICAL CORPORATION,

Appellants-Respondents,

and

WESTHAB, INC.,

Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
POINT I.....	3
THE PROPOSED SHELTER CAUSED A CHANGE IN USE REQUIRING THE OWNER TO COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT VERSION OF THE BUILDING CODE.....	3
A. General Legal Principles	3
B. The Proposed Shelter Requires A Change Of Use Group.....	5
C. The City’s Response	6
POINT II	8
THE PROPOSED SHELTER CAUSED A CHANGE IN OCCUPANCY REQUIRING THE OWNER TO COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT VERSION OF THE BUILDING CODE.....	8
A. The Owner Admitted a Change of Occupancy	8
1. General Legal Principles	8
2. The Owner Admitted a Change in Occupancy	9
3. The City’s Response Lacks Merit	10
B. The Pretext Offered By DHS Was Insufficient To Earn The Court’s Deference	12
POINT III.....	15
THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE CITY REFUSED TO SUBMIT ANY EVIDENCE IT CONDUCTED AN	

INDEPENDENT ASSESSMENT THAT THE SAFETY
AND WELFARE OF THE OCCUPANTS WILL BE
PROTECTED 15

A. The Coalition’s Argument on Appeal..... 15

B. The City’s Response 15

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<u>Bd. of Managers of Loft Space Condo. v. SDS Leonard, LLC,</u> 142 AD3d 881 (1st Dept 2016)	16
<u>Cirino by Gkanios v. Greek Orthodox Cmty. of Yonkers, Inc.,</u> 193 AD2d 576 (2d Dept 1993)	16
<u>Matter of Daimler Chrysler Corp. v Spitzer,</u> 7 NY3d 653, 660 (2006).....	12
<u>Slomin v. Skaarland Constr. Corp.,</u> 207 AD2d 639 (3d Dept 1994)	16

Statutes and Other Authorities

Building Code §§ 310.1.1 – 310.1.3	8
Buidling Code § 301 to 312	8
McKinney’s Cons. Law of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 222.....	10
New York City Housing Maintenance Code § 27-2004 (8)(a).....	8
New York City Administrative Code § 27-118	9, 10, 15
New York City Administrative Code §§ 27-118, 28-101.4.3.....	3
New York City Administrative Code § 28-101.4.3.....	10
New York City Administrative Code §§ 28-101.4.3(2), (5); 27-118	3
New York City Administrative Code § 28-101.4.3(2), (5).....	9, 11, 12
New York City Administrative Code § 28-101.5	4, 6, 11
New York City Administrative Code § 28-118.1	16
New York City Administrative Code § 28-118.17.....	16
New York City Administrative Code § 28-118.3.1	4, 6

Zoning Regulation § 12-10	5
Zoning Regulation §§ 22-11 to 22-15.....	4
Zoning Regulation § 22-12	5
